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PROCEEDI NGS

THE COURT: Al right. This is Paff versus
Absecon, docket number 3392-08. On the tel ephone
have M. Paff.

MR, PAFF:  Yes.

THE COURT: |s that correct?

MR PAFF: That's correct.

THE COURT: Pl ease make sure you speak up
For Absecon | have who.

MR, PERILLG  Judge, the only people
appearing on this call -- this is what | think is
before the Court is Port Republic's notion for summary
judgment -- M. Paff's cross-notion Tara Gary is
appearing on behal f of Egg Harbor Township. Sa
Perill o appearing on behal f of Port Republic. And
think that's all we have on the phone.

THE COURT: Right. The caption is Absecon
but you're correct, there's a number of municipalities
involved in the case, and this matter before me this
norning is on cross-notions, which I'll define in a
mnute with respect to Port Republic. Wy do | have
sonebody here from where?

MS. GARY: Egg Harbor Townshi p, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Wiy do | have sonebody from Egg

Har bor Townshi p, just as an observer?



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

MS. GARY: Mark Friednman had a neeting with
nme the day before yesterday to intercede on this case
and indicated there was oral argunent on the
cross-motions this nmorning and asked that | listen in
not participate, but because | think that he is al ways
the last one at the table the township just had a feel
for what was going on with Port Republic and M. Paff's
Cross-noti on.

THE COURT: Okay. That's fine, and
wel cone. Are you on a cell phone?

M5. GARY: No, | am not.

THE COURT: Because you're cutting in and
out. And as long as you just are going to observe
anyway, it doesn't much matter, but | just wanted to
| et you know that | didn't hear everything you said,
but what | heard is fine.

This is before nme on Port Republic's notion
filed by M. Facenda on May 27th for summary judgment
with a supporting nenorandum certification exhibits.

M. Paff, on his own behalf, filed on June the 4th a
cross-notion for summary judgment with supporting
menor andum certification exhibits on June 23rd
received fromM . Facenda, and on June 24th | received
fromM. Paff supplementary menorandum And it would

appear that there is no factual dispute at this point,
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and as | understand the record the plaintiff demanded
inatinely and procedural ly appropriate fashion

m nutes of closed sessions of the Port Republic City
Council from January 8th and January 28th, 2008.

Wthin the statutorily provided period the town -- City
of Port Republic responded by providing information
that the closed session mnutes were not to be provided
because they dealt with open litigation matters.

Eventual ly sone nonths |ater a second
response was given in the formof a letter from
M. Perillo. And now the issue before nme is on the
cross-notions whether on those facts the defendants
have net their |egal obligations or not, and, if not,
what it is, if anything, | amto do about it in the
formof any injunction, conjunctive relief or an award
of costs.

M. Perillo, fromyour perspective, do
have the facts and the | egal issue correct?

MR, PERILLG  Judge, the legal issue is
correct. The factual resuscitation |left out one fact,
which | don't think is in dispute.

THE COURT: And what is that?

MR PERILLO Wen M. Paff sent in his
over request the clerk not only responded that there

were no mnutes because it was covered by the
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attorney/client privilege, but you also sent himthe
resol ution authorizing the cl osed session

THE COURT: Yes. |I'msorry. | didn't
think -- 1 indicated that | thought that the response
was tinmely submtted, and | guess | should have
i ndi cated that there was that resolution, as well. Al
right. Thank you.

M. Paff, fromyour point of view have |
correctly stated the facts and the | egal construct?

MR. PAFF. Yes. The only thing is it was a
little hard for me to hear a few of the things that you
said, but | think that what you said was that the issue
before the Court is whether the production -- whether
t he production of the executive session and m nutes --

THE COURT REPORTER Judge, | can't hear

THE COURT: Tinely | think | said.

M. Paff, I'"'mgoing to have to ask you to
speak up because we're trying to get a court reporter

to take down what is being said, and you're com ng

across --

MR. PAFF: | think that's a problemwth
the Iine. |'mspeaking very loudly. Can you hear ne
okay now?

THE COURT: Yes.

MR. PAFF. Thank you.
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THE COURT: Al right.

M. Perillo, before I reach the question of
whet her your client rmust -- let ne ask you to tell me
why from your point of viewit would not be a good idea
in this kind of situation for your client to respond --
for your client to prepare and make avail able for
public distribution within a few days after it happens
a minutes record of a closed session, which indicates
not what anybody had to say to anybody, but, rather
that on Tuesday the 14th the City Council had a cl osed
session at which the following items were discussed, A,
B and C. End of minutes.

And then eventually whenever later in a
tinmely fashion the content of the discussions could
becorme public then they woul d becone public. What's
wong with that kind of mnutes, which, as | gather it,
was not provided or prepared in this case?

MR, PERILLG Two things, Judge.

First of all, as | indicated, the clerk in
response to M. Paff's request sent himthe resol ution.
The resolution clearly reflected the Council going into
cl osed session, what the purpose of the cl osed session
was, and who was at the Council neetings.

THE COURT: | know that, but that's not

responsive to my question.



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

MR PERILLG Well, it is when you
j uxtapose that with the redacted m nutes that were
subsequently provided to M. Paff.

THE COURT: That was many nonths |ater.

MR, PERILLO After the litigation was
filed and they were provided without prejudice to
denonstrate to M. Paff two things. One, that the
resol ution that he got had substantially the sane
i nfornmation, because the redacted nminutes didn't really
contai n anything, other than who was there and what was
di scussed.

THE COURT: M. Perillo, wait, wait, wait.
You' re arguing your notion, and |'mcertainly going to
hear you do that. | already have read that argunent,
and | understand it. And |I'mnot addressing it with ny
guesti on.

| said, |eaving aside the issue of whether
they must, which is what M. Paff is saying, |I'm asking
you what woul d have been, fromyour client's point of
view, the problemof pronptly -- nmeaning within a
coupl e of days or by the next neeting, public neeting
-- preparing mnutes of the private session or the
cl osed session which said, we had a cl osed session
pursuant to the resolution. Here's what we di scussed.

What's wong with that?
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MR. PERILLGO The second point | was going
to make, Judge, is that the case that M. Paff was
i nvolved in in Perth Amboy, the unreported opinion
whi ch we attached to our brief deals with the issue of
attorney/client privilege versus the other exceptions
under the Open Public Meetings Act, and there the
Appel | ate Division gave the analogy in the
attorney/client privilege and, for exanple, the
personnel section, and at page 5 of that opinion --

THE COURT: M. Perillo, maybe it is too
early in the morning. |'mhaving trouble getting
through to you. You're telling ne, as you have already
told me in the brief, why your client didn't fail to do
anything the statute requires themto do. | understand
t hat argunent.

And as | said, if you need to el aborate on
what you have already told me in the brief in a mnute
"1l give you that opportunity. That's not what |I'm
asking you. Wsat |I'masking you is why froma public
policy point of view-- what's wong froma public
policy point of viewwith a -- I'"mnot going to use the
word "requirenent” yet, but with a protocol, let us
say, that after a closed session nmeeting, the contents
of which the governing body deens it should remain

cl osed, the preparation and publication of a set of
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m nutes that says, Pursuant to authorized resol ution we
had a cl osed session on |ast Thursday, and here is what
we tal ked about. We talked about this litigation. W
tal ked about that problem Wat we said is
confidential. Yours very truly. Wat's wong with
t hat ?

MR PERILLG It is not legally required

THE COURT: | know that, or at |east | know
that that is your position. M question to you is what
is wong with that?

MR PERILLG Well, it would require a
clerk to do sonething beyond what the | aw requires.
Could a clerk do that? Yes. Wuld that be
substantively the same as what she did by sending the
resol ution? Yes.

So, you know, there's nothing wong with
it, other than there is this very fine distinction
whi ch you don't want ne to get into now between the
attorney/client privilege and all the other exenptions.

THE COURT: |1'mnot into the issue, and
don't even think M. Paff is, with respect to
attorney/client privilege. You have raised that.
Nobody is arguing that. This isn't about a requirenent
-- I'"'mgoing to have M. Paff tell nme in a mnute, but

I don't understand that | am being asked to force the
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governi ng body here to disclose the substance of the
di scussions or who said what. That's not, | don't
bel i eve, before mne.

MR, PERILLG  For exanple, Judge, if you
had -- if a municipality adopted that as a policy the
problemthat would occur is, for exanple, in sone cases
people will nmeet with a Council at a closed session on
matters of litigation or matters of attorney/client
privilege and revealing who was present at that closed
session could be danmaging to the municipality's | ega
position. For exanple --

THE COURT: Who has tal ked about that? [|'m
not tal king about that. | amtalking about sinmply a
m nutes that says on the flip side exactly what the
aut horizing resolution says. The authorizing
resol uti on authorized the governing body to go into
cl osed session. |I'mnow tal king about a m nutes that
says, Pursuant to that authorization we did go into
cl osed session, and here are the three subjects we
di scussed: One, two, three, period. End of mnutes.
VWhat's wong with that?

What attorney/client privilege, what
litigation privilege, what any privilege is conproni sed
by that approach?

MR PERILLO Let ne nmake sure | understand
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Your Honor's question. |In that scenario would the
clerk also list who was present at the cl osed session?

THE COURT: Not if the listing of that was
in any way restricted by any legitimate interest of the
governi ng body.

MR PERILLG If this policy that we're
tal ki ng about did not include Iisting who was there
then there would be nothing wong with it.

THE COURT: Okay. It only took ne
11 minutes to get to that.

M. Paff, the converse of that discussion
you have just heard is even if | think, as it should be
quite obvious to you that | do, even if | think that
that's a good idea and ought to be Port Republic's
policy where do you perceive in the statute I'm
aut hori zed to nandate that?

MR. PAFF. Two places, Your Honor. One is
in the source of the requirement is 10:4-14, which
requi res the nonexenpt portion -- it requires neeting
mnutes to be pronptly available to the public to the
extent that those mnutes do not conpromn se sone
| egiti mat e governnmental objective. And the second
place is 10:4-16, which allows the Court to issue
prospective relief to insure future conpliance by a

public body with the requirenents of the act.
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So ny contention is that the production of
the neeting mnutes in redacted formwas not trunped,
and because of that, and because of there not being an
acknow edgnment or any indication that Port Republic is
going to do things differently in the future that the
Court should issue an order telling them declaring
what the |law requires themto do regarding the rel ease
of their closed session minutes and an injunction
requiring to foll ow that requirenment.

THE COURT: Okay. GOkay. Okay neaning |
hear you.

Al right. M. Perillo, let ne ask you to
address the issue basically in those terms because
will tell you that -- let ne take a | ook, for exanple,
at -- I'Il get your precise exhibits here. 1'm]looking
for the letter, which exhibit, is it, gentlemen, the
letter that was eventually sent?

MR. PERILLO The Novenber letter, Judge?

THE COURT: Yes.

MR, PERILLO | know that was attached.

MR. PAFF: Exhibit 2 to my certification
If you're looking for the Novenber 5th, 2008 l|etter
fromcounsel to ne that acconpani ed the executive
session m nutes.

THE COURT: Here it is.



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

13

M. Paff, just for future reference, it is
much easier at least for me, | won't speak for ny
col | eagues, to put tabs on exhibits. It is harder to
find them when you don't.

Here. The Novenber 5th, 2008 letter from
M. Perillo to M. Paff -- see, frommy point of view,
M. Perillo, this letter, forgetting about timng for
the mnute, this letter goes way beyond, and |I'm not
being critical, 1'mbeing conplinmentary, but it goes
way beyond what |'m even tal king about requiring. The
m nutes that |'mtal king about in concept woul d consi st
of the following: At the third paragraph first line,
"the first matter discussed,” and let's pretend |'m
doing in this the termof mnutes, "the first matter
di scussed was the | and acquisition of the Roll property
Bl ock 37, Lot 7, Block 31, Lot 1," period.

Then | woul d nove to the next paragraph.
"The second matter discussed involved the installation
of South Jersey Gas |ines."

Then | would nove to the first Iine of the
next paragraph, "The final matter involves the Crown
Castle cell tower proposed | ease," period.

Then | would go to the first sentence of
t he next paragraph, "No other matters were di scussed at

the cl osed sessions," period.
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By me that's good mnutes for this purpose
at that time. And nmy question to you is why those
m nutes, as | have just theoretically defined them
shoul dn't have been prepared and publicly avail able
within a week or two after the closed session. That's
all we're talking about. That's all |I'mtalking about
in any event. Wat's wong with that?

MR. PERILLO Two things, Judge. First of
all, respectfully, it is not legally required. The
policy or the procedure that Your Honor has outlined on
the surface seenms benign. But the problem especially
with for small municipalities, is one of application.
The concern with the attorney/client privilege that's
evidenced in the Perth Arboy case that M. Paff was
involved in is that any disclosure could arguably
constitute a waiver of the privilege, and it is for
that reason the Appellate Division in that case
conpared the attorney/client privilege to the personne
exception, and at page 5 of their decision they
i ndi cate, "that although the personnel exception allows
for a closed session nmeeting, the mnutes of that
neeting nmust be available to the public." The
Appel | ate Division then goes on to say, "there is no
simlar rationale for dealing with the attorney/client

exception. In fact, any disclosure of such privileged
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i nformation prior to the conclusion of litigation
wai ves the privilege." And they go on to say that
M. Paff contends to disagree with that and the
Appel |l ate Division disagreed with it.

So the danger with the distinction between
the attorney/client privilege and all the other
exceptions is a neaningful one. The argunent could be
made that the procedure that Your Honor has suggested
doesn't run the risk of violating the attorney/client
privilege because all your suggesting needs to be said
is we had a closed session and this itemwas di scussed,
and it was covered by the attorney/client privilege.
That is exactly what the resolutions were that Port
Republ i ¢ adopted going into cl osed session, say. And
that's exactly the information that was given to
M. Paff within the statutory period of tinme before he
started his litigation.

THE COURT: No, it is not. That's where
you and | differ. Wat M. Paff was given within the
statutory period of tine was the resol ution that
aut hori zed the cl osed session. He was not given any
of ficial statement by anyone until your letter of
Novenber as to what the cl osed session discussed.

MR, PERILLG  Judge, he was given the

resolution and a letter fromthe clerk saying that
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there are no mnutes because it was covered by the
attorney/client privilege. He was given --

THE COURT: He was given nothing until your

letter of Novenmber to indicate what the cl osed session

di scussed. |I'mnot tal king about attorney/client
privilege. | promise you |I'mnot going to require you
to violate it. [I'mnot talking about litigation
privilege. | understand those concepts. |'mgoing to

go nowhere near that.

MR, PERILLG There are notions, which are
attached to our May 26th subnission. For exanple, the
resol ution going into closed session on January 29th,
2007, "the matter discussed was the Crown Castle Tower
proposed lease." That is, | think, alnost the sane as
what Your Honor suggested was in nmy letter and shoul d
have been comuni cated by the clerk to M. Paff.

THE COURT: What are you tal ki ng about?
What docunent ?

MR PERILLG |'mtal king about the
resol ution that was adopted by the City Council going
into cl osed session.

THE COURT: Yes. | know that resolution
going into closed session. What | don't have is
anything that confirns that when they went into cl osed

session they discussed what the resol uti on authorized
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themto discuss. That's all |I'mtalking about.

MR, PERILLG Judge, if you |look at the
resol ution and then you | ook at the next exhibit, which
is the clerk's letter, she indicates that she is
sending himthe resol ution and not sending the mnutes
because the discussion in closed session was covered by
the attorney/client privilege.

THE COURT: She doesn't indicate what was
di scussed in the cl osed session ever until your letter.

MR, PERILLG  Judge, it says, "the Crown
Castl e Tower proposed | ease."

THE COURT: Not in her letter.

M. Perillo, | don't know whether it is just sonebody
in a very good novie once said a failure to comunicate
or not. I'mnot succeeding with ny command of the
English | anguage here. | know what the town authorized
the closed session to discuss. | know what they did.
So does Paff. | also know in Novenber what it was
substantively that they did discuss, and that's fine.
That's not the issue before nme, and attorney/client
privilege is not the issue before ne, and litigation
privilege is not the issue before ne. None of that is
the issue before ne.

MR, PERILLG  Judge, when | | ook at ny

Noverber 5th, 2008 letter on page 2 the sentence that
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you say shoul d have been conmunicated to M. Paff is
the final matter involved, the Crown Castle cell tower
proposed |l ease. That's exactly what's in the
resol ution.

THE COURT: It is not in a confirmation
that the statute requires after the nmeeting that that's
what they discussed. Al that you have given himis
what the resolution authorized the governing body to
di scuss in closed session. There's nothing before your
letter that indicates what it was they did discuss in
cl osed session.

MR, PERILLO  Judge, | don't want to be --
| don't want to beat a dead horse, but the clerk sends
hima letter --

THE COURT: All that letter had to say --
all that letter had to say, as far as |'m concerned
when she sent it to himwas, there are no nminutes at
t he session, the closed session. The governing body
di scussed exactly these subjects that were authorized
inthe resolution. That's all it had to say. That's
all it had to say.

MR, PERILLO  But, Judge, substantively
that's what she said.

THE COURT: It is not what she said. She

said there are no minutes, I'"'mnot going to tell you
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what they discussed.

MR. PERILLO No, she said, "I am denying
your request for executive session mnutes in relation
to the resolutions. All subjects discussed are exenpt
due to litigation and attorney/client privilege."

THE COURT: And what subjects were they,
M. Perillo, fromher letter?

MR. PERILLG Wien you take the resolutions
that she enclosed with her letter, the resolution for
January 29th indicates the subject of the Crown Castle
Tower proposed | ease.

THE COURT: VWhich one of us is Abbott and
whi ch one is Costell0?

MR, PERILLGO  Hopefully neither.

THE COURT: Did you ever see that?

MR. PERILLG Yes, |I'mold enough to
renmenmber Abbott and Costello, Judge.

THE COURT: Did you ever see the bit?
Who's on First? That's what this is. That's exactly
what this is. Wwo's on first.

Okay. \What el se do you need me to know,
M. Perillo?

MR. PERILLG  Judge, M. Paff is seeking
injunctive relief, which given, the factual pattern

that we're dealing with in this case, we have got a
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muni ci pality, albeit a very small nunicipality, that
goes into closed session. Sone of the municipa
defendants in this case adopts the resolution to go
into closed session. There's no dispute that the
resol ution that they adopt conpletely conplies with
law. M. Paff then sends in a request for the m nutes
of the closed session. Sone of the municipa
defendants in this case, he receives the tinely
response fromthe clerk. W have talked at |ength
about what that response was. He then starts a
[awsuit, and in an attenpt to try to elimnate the
lawsuit or settle the lawsuit when the lawsuit is
started | promptly send himthe Novenber letter, which
I think mmcs basically what the clerk had told himin
response to his request. Your Honor thinks it went a
l[ittle bit further. And that's where we are.

G ven that factual scenario where there
are -- there's nothing close to any other allegation of
any violation of the Qoen Public Meetings Act or the
Qpen Public Records Act the issuance of injunctive
relief based upon that factual pattern would appear to
gi ve a nessage that Port Republic has done sonething
wrong enough for the Court to take what | submt is a
sonmewhat unusual step in terns of issuing injunctive

relief going further. So if there was a deviation from
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what Your Honor thinks the procedure was that should
have been followed certainly a decision to that effect
their nessage to Port Republic and Port Republic, |I'm
sure, will have no difficult conplying with Your
Honor's ruling, but the issuance of an injunction based
upon this factual record | would submt would go quite
further than we shoul d go.

THE COURT: Well, that to be honest with
you, M. Perillo, is exactly what | was trying to
invite by ny discussion in the beginning. [|'mnot
| ooking to be the ultimate authority for how to run
nmuni ci pal government. But what | was fishing for and
didn't get and still haven't gotten is Port Republic's
view that, well, Judge, we don't think it is required

under the statute, but we can't imagine any reason why

it is not a good idea, and, therefore, we'll do it
voluntarily. | didn't get that.

MR PERILLG Well, | would be happy to
give that to you, Judge. |'mthe attorney. |[|'mnot
the --

THE COURT: | under st and.

MR PERILLO |I'mnot the city. But

woul d be certainly happy to indicate to Your Honor that
I would recommend that to the city. You know, for al

the reasons | indicated I think the clerk substantially
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did that, but | would make it clear, as Your Honor has
suggest ed.

THE COURT: | just don't know where that
| eaves ne this norning. M. Paff is entitled to a
ruling. And, as | have indicated, | don't think this
is atough call froma policy point of view The only
difficult issue | have as far as |'mconcerned is
whet her the statute commands the result.
Whet her -- the question of whether the

result | have described is the right oneis tone is a
no-brainer. And, as | have said, there's no work
invol ved. All she had to do when she wote the letter
was to say at the closed session they discussed exactly
the subjects that were authorized in the resol ution
which is all your letter eventually said, and that's
all I"'mtalking about. |'mnot talking about
di scl osi ng anything of a confidential nature, whether
it is attorney/client or litigation privilege or
anything else, just the subject matters that were
di scussed. That's all | believe that the statute gives
Paf f and people like hima right to, and, yet, on the
ot her hand, if, indeed, as he says, and, frankly, as
I"'minclined to agree, if the statute requires it, then
it requires it.

But I, for the life of ne, can't figure out



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

23
why it has taken all of this paper and all of these
trees and all of this tinme to get this narrow an issue
bef ore sonmebody |ike ne.

MR. PAFF. May | respond or participate?

THE COURT: Sure.

MR. PAFF: | just wanted to clarify a few
things. 1'mnot -- | just wanted to state | don't
agree with Your Honor's statement that all that's
required is a letter fromthe clerk identifying what
topics were discussed. What | believe |'"'mentitled to
is a redacted -- perhaps heavily redacted copy of the

actual mnutes. The mnutes are valuable to nme, and

because --

THE COURT: It doesn't matter why they're
valuable to you. |If the statute requires them you
need have no reason. |If the statute doesn't require

them all your reasons aren't good enough
MR. PAFF: | believe the statute requires
it. But there's policy reasons that | can go into.
THE COURT: |1'mnot interested in that.
I"minterested only in whether the statute requires it.
MR, PAFF. Okay.
THE COURT: And | agree, | nean, | was
usi ng shorthand when | said that she could put it in a

letter. O course it needs to be in the form of
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mnutes if it is going to be required. But all I'm
tal ki ng about is how insignificant and i nconsequentia
the disclosure that is appearing to be at issue before
me is. Al it needs to say is we net, we tal ked about
the issues, the subjects that were authorized in the
resolution, end of minutes. It is a two-sentence
m nut es.

kay.

MR. PERILLO  Your Honor, the redacted
portion -- the unredacted portion would be two
sentences. There should be | arge gaps of substantive
text that's been redacted, so to me it isn't the
m nutes thensel ves were only two sentences | ong.
There's maybe here is who was present, here is the
topic that was di scussed, and then M. Lawer said,
followed by 25 lines of black text, and then after that
is nmeeting adjourned. That's what | would envision the
m nutes to | ook |ike.

THE COURT: Not |. That's what the mnutes
woul d | ook Iike when the issues are conpleted and the
substantive content of the discussions is available for
public view. In which case they don't need to be
redact ed.

MR, PAFF. |'msaying redacted text. The

m nutes are a contenporaneous record of what happened
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at the neeting. The mnutes shouldn't be amended, |

nmean, absent.

THE COURT: | don't have -- | understand
your position, M. Paff, but that's not -- |I'mnot sure
| agree with it. [I'mnot sure | disagree with it. But

in any event, it isn't before me today, and |I'm not
going to rule on it today. | know what you're saying.
I"mnot sure you're right, but | don't have to decide
that at this point. Al | have to decide at this point
is whether the statute requires within a period of tine
after somebody denands it a set of mnutes that
conplies with the |l aw, and whether that's the sane set
of minutes that will eventually be produced in an
unredacted formor whether it is an expedited and
sketchy set of mnutes or whatever is not a subject
that | need to discuss today. Al | will do today is
to determine that within the statutory period of a
demand in response to a demand the nunicipalities mnust
di scl ose the nonprotected portions of the mnutes of
t he nonpublic neeting.

Now, whether the city chooses to prepare a
fully -- a full set of those m nutes and produce a
redacted version, or as M. Paff says, they nust, or
rather, whether the city chooses to prepare and to

provide a set of mnutes that identifies only the
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subject matters that was -- that were discussed in
either event | am being very careful to protect the
muni cipality's interests in the confidentiality of any
| awyer/client communi cati ons or of any substantive
di scussi ons about the substance of the case that is
protected from public disclosure at that point or even,
if appropriate, the identity of those there, other than
t he menbers of the governing body. But within those
limts, as | have indicated, | believe that the statute
requires in response to a demand a set of minutes that
identifies the subject matters that were discussed at
the least. And that is the requirenent that | shal
order granting the plaintiff's nmotion for summary
j udgrment and denying the defendant's.

Gent | eren, thank you very much.

MR. PAFF: Judge, can you rule on the issue
of costs?

THE COURT: Well, obviously, in that
circunstance costs will abide the event, which under
the statute nmeans an appropriate award of costs is --
wi || be approved.

MR PAFF: Do | need to submit another form
of order, or is the formof order that | submitted --

THE COURT: The formof order that you

submitted is okay on the notion. As far as costs are
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concerned, you'll discuss it and agree or you won't.
If you don't, you can nmake the appropriate subsequent
noti on.

MR, PERILLG  Judge, before we get off the
phone, M. Paff's notion asks for a nuch nore expansive
ruling fromthe Court than Your Honor has just given.

THE COURT: | don't think so. | just read
his | anguage, and it seenms to nme |'m sayi ng what he
said. Publicly disclosed draft versions of City
Council's nonpublic mnute -- neeting mnutes redacted
as lawfully all owed.

So you can take out whatever the |aw all ows
you to, and if that means, as far as you're concerned,
the kind of mnutes | have just described as far as
today is concerned, so be it.

As | said, | viewthis issue fromwhere
sit differently fromwhere each of you does. | think
it is a nmuch snmaller, nore narrow i ssue that could and
shoul d not trouble anybody.

MR, PERILLG | guess that was ny point,
Judge. If M. Paff -- even though his order is what
Your Honor indicated, certainly his application, his
brief, his argunent, went well beyond that.

THE COURT: | understand that, but ny

ruling goes where it goes. | amnot -- for the third
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time | will indicate | amnot ruling today, because
don't have to, on the facts of this record, | don't
have to rule on whether the kind of mnutes I'mtalking
about as opposed to the kind of mnutes he is talking
about suffices. Al I'msaying is that on this record
it does because on this record there is no -- there is
no legally enforceable interest in the kind of mnute
preparation that he is talking about. It may be on a
different record there would be, but not on this
record.

MR, PERILLGO  Okay.
THE COURT: Thank you very nuch.
MR. PERILLO  Thank you.

(End of proceedings.)
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